
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 26 January 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 1 - 6

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 7 - 10

5 Business Plan Update 11 - 74

6 Business Plan Update - additional documents

 Addendum to the consultation pack - supplementary 
information on the growth proposal for adult social care 

 Business Plan 2017-21, Cabinet Report, 16.01.17

75 - 144

7 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2017-2021: comments and 
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels 

145 - 
150

9 Minutes of meeting of the financial monitoring task group 10 
November 2016 

151 - 
156

10 Work programme
To include consideration of referral from Council on Merton’s 
approach to consultation. Also to identify questions for the 
Borough Commander.

157 - 
164

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe
Hamish Badenoch
Mike Brunt
John Dehaney
Abigail Jones
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Substitute Members: 
Michael Bull
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
John Sargeant
Joan Henry
Suzanne Grocott

Co-opted Representatives 
Ma
[...]
e end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
15 NOVEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Hamish Badenoch, 
Councillor Mike Brunt, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton and Councillor David Williams.
Co-opted members Helen Forbes and Geoffrey Newman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Edith Macauley MBE, Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities.
Khadiru Mahdi, Chief Executive, Merton Voluntary Service 
Council.
John Dimmer (Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnership), James 
McGinlay (Head of Sustainable Communities), Neil Milligan 
(Development Control Manager), Paul Walshe (Parking Services 
Manager), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) and Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. There were no 
matters arising.

4 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2017-2021 (Agenda Item 4)

Proposed replacement savings
The Commission considered each of the proposed amendments to previously agreed 
savings for Corporate Services and Safer Merton.

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, explained that the amendments 
relating to Corporate Services resulted in part from delays in delivery of key projects 
that had impacted on staffing savings and also from a review of HR savings following 
the withdrawal from the shared service with Sutton. In response to a question about 
energy savings (CSD2) she said that this had been deferred for a year to provide 
more time to identify other ways of achieving energy efficiency savings.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, said that the amendments to 
the Safer Merton proposed saving resulted from a comprehensive review of the 
service budget and changes to ways of working that would mean staffing levels could 
be maintained.

The Commission RESOLVED to accept the proposed amendments to the previously 
agreed savings for Corporate Services and Safer Merton.

Capital programme
The Commission reviewed and RESOLVED to accept the proposed capital 
programme for Corporate Services.

Members 
[...]
e impact that savings in adult 
social care were having on service users (demonstrated by representations to the 

Page 2



3

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel)  as well as 
the impact than an increase in council tax would have on hard pressed residents.

In response to a question about the recent consultation on council tax and council 
spending, Caroline Holland shared preliminary results from over 2,000 respondents. 
She said that there had been broad agreement with the July 2011 priorities and that a 
majority of respondents would support an increase in council tax in 2017/18 and 
2018/19.

Members noted that the Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has indicated 
that it is not minded to continue the current level of  Better Care Funding if the council 
does not take the adult social care precept for 2017/18.  Caroline Holland confirmed 
that other London CCGs had indicated they were reducing  the BCF funding to 
councils and that one of these councils had successfully challenged this. She added 
that the financial standing of the CCGs was not know. Members said that they hoped 
that the council would provide a robust challenge to the CCG on this matter.

The Commission RESOLVED to make a reference to Cabinet asking Cabinet to be 
mindful of the financial monitoring task group’s discussion when reviewing the draft  
Business Plan 2017-21, in particular:
1. The potential impact of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 service budgets of 

almost £10m;
2 The statement given to the task group by the Director of Community and 

Housing in response to a question on whether it would be possible to achieve 
all of the previously agreed savings. The Director said that it was his 
professional advice that given the scale of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 
he does not believe that it will be possible to retrieve the overspend and achieve 
all of the  previously agreed savings as well as meeting the council’s statutory 
duties in r
[...]
illigan said that the low numbers reflected success in 
addressing the issues raised without having to take protracted and expensive legal 
action.

In response to a question James McGinlay said that the two temporary staff had 
been in post for more than two years because these are hard to fill posts Londonwide 
but that the situation was reviewed regularly. Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate 
Services, said that the council is hoping to be able to use the apprenticeship levy to 
attract and train its own enforcement officers. James McGinlay said that the Building 

Page 5



6

Control service had trained staff in junior posts to enable them to take up technical 
officer posts in the team.

The Commission RESOLVED to recommend that officers issue the service 
information in the report as a briefing note to all councillors, residents association and 
community forums.
ACTION: Head of Sustainable Communities

8 WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17 (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was AGREED.

Councillor Peter Southgate said that he was interested in carrying out a piece of 
individual review work to investigate toilet provision available to the public in the 
borough. He undertook to keep the Commission updated.

Page 6



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
14 DECEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Mike 

Brunt, John Dehaney, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, Dennis 
Pearce, Michael Bull, John Bowcott and Najeeb Latif

Co-opted Members Helen Forbes and Geoffrey Newman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Ross Garrod (Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness 
and Parking)

Councillors Daniel Holden and David Simpson CBE

Venn Chesterton, ULEV and Energy Lead from TTR

Jason Andrews (Environmental Health Pollution Manager), Chris 
Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Paul Walshe 
(Parking Services Manager), John Hill (Head of Public Protection 
and Development) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy 
Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Oonagh Moulton (substituted by Councillor 
Najeeb Latif) and Councillor David Williams (substituted by Councillor Michael Bull).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 CALL-IN OF THE INTRODUCTION OF A DIESEL SURCHARGE FOR ALL 
TYPES OF RESIDENT AND BUSINESS PARKING PERMITS (Agenda Item 
3)

The Chair drew the Commission’s attention to a topic suggestion received from a 
resident this week asking it to scrutinise lowering the cost of resident parking permits 
for low energy cars. He said that this would be dealt with partly through this meeting 
and also by the work of the air quality task group.

The Chair invited Councillors David Simpson and Daniel Holden to explain why they 
had requested a call-in on the introduction of a diesel surcharge for parking permits.

Councillor David Simpson said that he was in favour of measures to improve air 
quality but that this should be done at a regional or national level. His view was that 
the surcharge is a piecemeal measure that has been used as an  opportunity to raise 
revenue for the council. He said that the impact of the surcharge would be felt 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

predominantly in the west of the borough as that is where the majority of controlled 
parking zones are located and that this was therefore a punitive and tokenistic 
measure.

Councillor Daniel Holden added that the discussion at the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel had not reached a consensus on introducing the levy 
this year – he drew members’ attention to the letter submitted by Councillor John 
Sargeant ( page 111 of the agenda). Panel 
[...]

on residents’ health, especially for children and young people. They thought that the 
council should be a leader in introducing measures to tackle air pollution and to 
encourage residents to use sustainable methods of transport.

Those opposed to the surcharge said that it would be tokenistic , would have 
marginal impact and that it would be better to wait for regional and national policies 
that would target all diesel vehicles rather than just those in CPZs.

There were also differing views on whether there should be a parking permit charge 
for electric vehicles.

It was moved and seconded that the Commission should refer the decision back to 
Cabinet for reconsideration. Three members voted in favour and 6 against.  The 
Commission therefore RESOLVED to decide not to refer the matter back to Cabinet, 
in which case the decision shall take effect immediately.

Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, said that the Panel would receive an update on the impact of the 
surcharge in 12-15 months time and would continue to monitor this and to address 
the matter of the parking permit charge for electric vehicles.

Page 10



Committee:  Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
10 January 2017 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
11 January 2017 

 Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
12 January 2017 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
26 January 2017 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2017-2021 (Members are requested to 
bring the Business Plan Consultation Pack with them to these meetings) 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 
Contact officer: Paul Dale 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panel considers the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed 

set out in the Business Plan Consultation Pack;  
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the Draft Business Plan 

2017-21 report 
[...]
siness Plan 2017-21  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member  
       for Finance  
Urgent report: 
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2017/18 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-2021. It is important that this 
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced 
budget at its meeting on 1 March 2017 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 
2017/18. 
 

Recommendations:  

1. That Cabinet notes the financial information arising from the Provisional 
Settlement 2017/18 and that the financial implications will be incorporated into 
the draft MTFS 2017-21 and draft capital programme 2017-21. 

2. That Cabinet notes the latest update of the draft MTFS for 2017 – 21 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides an update to Cabinet on the Business Planning process 

for 2017-21 and in particular on the current position relating to the revenue 
budget for 2017/18, and the draft MTFS 2017-21. 

1.2  It also sets out the latest information and analysis of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement 2017/18 which was published on 15 December 2016 and 
summarises the implications for Merton’s budget and MTFS. 

  
2. DETAILS 
 
2.1 Introduction 
 
2.1.1 The report provides a general update on all the latest information relating to 

the Business Planning process for 2017-21, including the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement 2017/18.  

 
2.1.2 A review of assumptions in the MTFS was undertaken and reported to 

Cabinet on 12 December  2016. On 28 December 2016 a savings proposals 
consultation pack of all details previously presented to Cabinet at its meetings 
was sent to all Members. This can be b
[...]
e Council of the new Harris Wimbledon Academy is not yet finalised 
but officers expect it to be in the region of £7.5m net.  This represents a 
considerable cost saving on the typical cost of £30-40m for a new secondary 
school with the Education Funding Agency providing the rest of the funds.  Merton’s 
contribution includes £200K towards the refurbishment of the new Adult Social 
Care centre and contingency costs;

 Proposed savings resulting from staff reductions will need to be carefully managed 
in order not to destabilise services.  These will be carefully reviewed and managed 
in order to achieve required changes whilst maintaining services;

 Proposed savings to be achieved from setting-up a multi-borough adoption service 
are a work in progress and will continue to be refined as the deadline gets closer; 
and

 Savings proposed now for 2019/20 will continue to be reviewed and assessed over 
the intervening period to ensure they are realistic.  Where it is assessed that they 
cannot be achieved or only partially achieved, alternative savings will need to be 
brought forward.  Given the extent to which the department is delivering statutory 
services, all savings and any alternatives require great care.

Healthier Communities and Older People O&S Panel: 10 January 2017
The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
RESOLVED to note Cabinet’s budget proposals and expressed grave concern about 
the forecast gap in the financial years 2018/19, 2019/20, and 2020/21. ( As set out in 
appendix one of the 12 December Cabinet report). A majority of panel members 
indicated that central government must address the problem and provide additional 
funds for health and adult social care as a matter of urgency.

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
10 NOVEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 10.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair), Mike Brunt, 

Stephen Crowe, Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Peter Southgate 
and David Williams

Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Paul Dale (Assistant 
Director of Resources), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Bindi Lakhani (Head of Accountancy), Doug Napier 
(Leisure and Culture Greenspaces Manager), Rachel Mawson 
(Transport Services Manager) and Jane McSherry (Assistant 
Director of Education)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Dennis Pearce.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2016 (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting.

3 2016/17 QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 3)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, briefly introduced the report and 
drew the task group’s attention to the forecast net overspend at year end of £5.7m, 
including a service overspend of almost £10m which is offset by a number of 
corporate items as set out in the table on page 24.

Caroline Holland and Paul Dale provided additional information in response to 
questions:

 Every effort will be made to sustain investment income but the rate of returns 
to investment have fallen

 Short term borrowing covers the period in February in March when there are 
very few council tax receipts. Some of this borrowing is for a 12 month period 
due to advantageous rates

 Overspend in redundancy is due partly to delays in achieving staffing savings 
and also by a small number of high cost ill health retirements

The task group AGREED to conduct a deep dive review at its next meeting of the 
CSF budgets for supported lodging/housing, unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children and no recourse to public funds. The task group wish to understand the 
causes of overspend and to receive a full analysis of how these budgets are spent.

Page 151

Agenda Item 9

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The task group AGREED to make a recommendation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission to propose that it makes a reference to Cabinet asking Cabinet to be 
mindful of the task group’s discussion when reviewing the draft  business plan 2017-
21, in particular:

1. The potential impact of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 service budgets of 
almost £10m;

2. The statement given to the task group by the Director of Community and 
Housing in response to a question on whether it would be possible to achieve 
all of the previously agreed savings. The Director said that it was his 
professional advice that given the scale of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 
he does not believe that it will be possible to retrieve the overspend and 
achieve all of the  previously agreed savings as well as meeting the council’s 
statutory duties in relation to adult social care;

3. Upcoming negotiations between the council and Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group about the level of Better Care Funding for 2017/18.

A draft note of the task group’s discussion on the Savings and Business Plan items 
will be appended to the reference.

4 SAVINGS (Agenda Item 4)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, said that the report provided an 
analysis of savings categorised by subjective area as requested by the task group, 
with a brief explanation of the main causes for shortfalls. 

Task group members said that the table setting out the subjective category for 
unachieved savings (on page 8) was very helpful. Caroline Holland undertook to 
repeat this format in future monitoring reports and to incorporate achieved savings by 
subjective category either in the same or a separate table.
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services

In response to a question about the unachieved savings in Greenspaces, Caroline 
Holland confirmed that these would be recouped next year through Phase C.
[...]
an

To approve and forward 
to Council

P
age 163



8

Forward plan items relating to remit of the Commission

Award of Electricity and Gas Supply Contracts
Agreement to award supply contracts for the Council's supplies of Electricity and Gas for a 4 year period

Decision due: 13 Feb 2017 by Cabinet 

Banking services
To award a contract for corporate banking services.

Decision due: 20 Mar 2017 by Director of Corporate Services 

Equality Strategy 2017-21
The Equality Act 2010 requires the council to publish equality objectives every four years to demonstrate how it will meet the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Note - The draft  Equality Strategy 2017-21 will be discussed by the Commission at its meeting on 7 March so that its views can be 
taken into account by Cabinet .

Decision due: 20 Mar 2017 by Cabinet 

P
age 164


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016
	5 Business Plan Update
	Covering Report to January 2017 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2017-2021 (Members are requested to bring the Business Plan Consultation Pack with them to these meetings)
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet report for 12 December 2016. (Appendix 1)
	8. Legal and statutory implications
	8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further work will be carried out as the budget and planning proceeds and will be included in the budget reports to Cabinet on the 16 January 2017, and 13 February 2017.
	8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout the budget setting process further to any proposals identified and prior to any final decisions.
	9. Human Rights, Equalities and Community Cohesion Implications
	9.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning pr
[...]
roduction
	7.1 The General Fund balance can be seen as an authority’s working balance. In considering the budget plans for the medium term, it is also necessary to give some attention to the level of this working balance.  In coming to this decision a number of ...
	These include:
	7.2 In taking a decision on the level of balances, it is important to take into consideration current and future budget pressures and recognise that in order to set a balanced budget over the next four years there is a need for significant net reducti...
	Name: Paul Dale
	Tel: 020 8545 3458
	-   email:   paul.dale@merton.gov.uk


	Appendix 1 MTFS 2017-21 January 2017 UPDATE
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT


	APPENDIX 2 Treasury Management Strategy - 2017-18 - Clean DRAFTv1 (6)
	LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON
	TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT
	*In the above table slippage includes slippage in from the previous year and out to the following year.
	3.2 The Council’s Borrowing Need (the Capital Financing Requirement)
	12.      Appendices
	12.1    Appendix 1– Early Repayment of Debt Estimate
	Appendix 2 – Policy Investments (Non-Treasury Management Investments)
	4.1 Approved Activities of the Treasury Management Operation
	4.2 Approved Instruments for Investments
	4.4 Approved Methods and Sources of Raising Capital Finance
	6.1 Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement
	6.3  Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement
	6.4  Policy on Prudential and Treasury Indicators

	Category
	Assets valued over £1m
	Assets valued under £1m
	MRP years where there is no depreciation equivalent
	TMP 10: Training and Qualifications



	7 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2017-2021: comments and recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels
	9 Minutes of meeting of the financial monitoring task group 10 November 2016
	10 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
26 JANUARY 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Hamish Badenoch, John Dehaney, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, 
Dennis Pearce, Oonagh Moulton, David Williams and Imran 
Uddin

Co-opted Members Mansoor Ahmad and Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Geoffrey Newman and Colin 
Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 
3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

Matters arising - the Chair noted that the Head of Sustainable Communities has 
undertaken to circulate a note on planning enforcement to all councillors  in early 
February. Residents and community associations will receive the link to the website 
as part of the information sent out for the March community forum meetings.

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 
4)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. There were no 
matters arising.

5 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

Members agreed to take agenda items 5,6 and 8 together.

New savings proposals for Corporate Services 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

(set out on pages 23-28 of the consultation pack)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced and described each 
proposal. At the request of the Chair, she identified which of the proposals could be 
brought forward, either completely or in part. In response to a question, she 
confirmed that no equality impact assessment had been provided for those savings 
proposals that had no impact on service users or staff.

In response to a question about CS2016-08 – potential income from letting out two 
floors of vacant office space in the Civic Centre - Caroline Holland said that the 
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) are planning to rent space 
in the Civic Centre from the end of March.

The Commission agreed to ask Cabinet to bring forward savings proposals wherever 
possible in order to help to address the predicted funding gap for 2017/18 onwards.

Medium term financial strategy
The Chair asked Caroline Holland to introduce and to draw the Commission’s 
attention in particular to the growth proposals, how these could be funded and the 
options for council tax.

Caroline Holland explained that the year by year forecast of the adult social care 
budget (set out on page 75) demonstrated the need for growth due to increased 
costs and that this would be adjusted if there was a change to the level of the Better 
Care Fund received. She said that departments were still expected to find the 
savings that had been identified previously as well as the new savings proposals set 
out in the budget consultation pack.

Caroline Holland said that the proposed growth would initially be funded through the 
Balancing the Budget Reserve. The medium term financial strategy makes no 
provision for an increase in council tax in 2017/18 or 2018/19 so the business plan 
report includes exemplars on the impact that different levels of council tax increase 
would have, as well as the statement received from the Clinical Commissioning 
Group about withholding the discretionary element of the Better Care Fund unless 
the council levied an adult social care precept. She said that the report to December 
Cabinet had been prepared prior to the government announcement that the Council 
could choose to levy an adult social care precept at 3% for each of the next two years 
(but with no increase in the third year) subject to demonstrating improvement in care 
(details of which are awaited), rather than at 2% per annum as currently permitted.

In response to questions Caroline Holland said that there were still some aspects of 
the MTFS where there was a level of uncertainty, including on corporate provisions, 
the Education Services Grant and on the impact that different levels of adult social 
care precept and council tax increase would have on the predicted budget gap in 
each year. The latest details will be modelled and reported to Cabinet on 13 
February. The report will also include detail on balances and reserves.

Caroline Holland drew the Commission’s attention to the capital programme, in 
particular the revenue implications of around £12m per year that would persist 



3

despite the predicted decline in the size of the capital budget because of interest 
payments incurred by capital projects many years ago.

The Commission RESOLVED to forward the following comments and 
recommendations to Cabinet:

1.The Commission recognises that Cabinet  has acknowledged that the growing cost 
of adult social care is not temporary and is something for which the Council must 
make provision.

2.The Commission urges Cabinet to look at the budget situation beyond 2017/18 and 
askes Cabinet to consider a number of options including, but not limited to

a) an increase in council tax;
b) review earmarked reserves to see whether they meet the purpose for which they 

were originally intended and, where this is not the case, to release them for use to 
partially address the predicted budget gap

c) continue to focus on the savings that will still have to be made, and to bring 
forward savings where it has been identified that these could be achieved sooner;

d) recognise that this still won’t be enough to meet the growing burden of adult social 
care, as set out in the following statement from the Local Government Association 
(12 January 2017):
“Council tax raising powers announced by government will not bring in enough 
money to fully protect the services which care for elderly and vulnerable people 
today and in the future.

Genuinely new government money is now the only way to protect the services 
caring for our elderly and disabled people and ensure they can enjoy dignified, 
healthy and independent lives, live in their own community and stay out of hospital 
for longer”

The Commission urges Cabinet to give its full support to the LGA and London 
Councils in their efforts to secure a properly funded settlement from government.

6 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS (Agenda Item 6)

7 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2021: COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Chair drew the Commission’s attention to the report on pages 148-149 of the 
agenda and  invited each of the Panel Chairs to provide a brief summary of the 
discussion at the Panels.

Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and Older People 
Panel, said that the Panel had thoroughly questioned the Director of Community and 
Housing and the Director of Corporate Services. The key issue for the Panel was a 
concern about the funding gap for future years and how this could be addressed. 
There was cross-party concern about the future of adult social care services that had 
been drawn to Cabinet’s attention in the Panel’s comments and recommendations.



4

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, added that in response to 
questions raised at the Panel, further detail has been provided on the adult social 
care growth bid, set out on  page 75 of the Commission’s agenda. She confirmed that 
the growth figure was based on a “mid case scenario” and that if this proved too high, 
the excess would be returned for use elsewhere.

Councillor Dennis Pearce, Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel,  said that the Panel had been briefed by the Director of Children 
Schools and Families on the savings proposals and the pressures facing the 
department. The Panel had expressed concerns regarding the overspend in SEND 
transport and had received assurances about this.

Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, said that they had a constructive discussion and recognised that the 
council was facing tough times. The Panel had agreed that the proposed savings 
were sensible, with a focus upon efficiencies and mitigation of the impact on service 
users. The Panel has recommended that two of the savings should be brought 
forward and have asked Cabinet to reconsider the proposed saving D&BC6 – stop 
sending consultation letters and erect site notices only. No concerns were raised by 
the Panel regarding the growth items for Future Merton and Waste Services.

The Commission RESOLVED to forward the comments and recommendations from 
the Panels (set out on pages 148-9 of the agenda) to Cabinet.

8 SAVINGS PROPOSALS CONSULTATION PACK (Agenda Item 8)

9 MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP 
10 NOVEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted that the statement made to the task group by the Director of 
Community and Housing and the subsequent reference from the Commission to 
Cabinet had been instrumental in leading to the proposed growth in the budget for 
adult social care.

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the work programme with the addition of a 
report on consultation to its meeting on 7 March, as requested by Council.

Members agreed to send questions for the Borough Commander to the Head of 
Democracy Services so that the Borough Commander could have as much notice of 
these as possible.


